furnished in 1861, of Co. F, first regiment Minnesota volunteers, to Fort Snelling, part of first regiment Minnesota volunteers, twenty-eight dollars, (\$28).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1863.

CHAPTER LXIII.

An Act Appropriating Money to cover Deficiencies therein named, and for other purposes.

SECTION 1.

Appropriations for deficiencies.
 On account of State Prison, for year 1561:
 D. A. Robertson for boarding Michael Faux.
 D. A. Robertson for boarding Charles Burt and Christopher.
 John Grace for washing done for lunatice confined in Ramsey county isil.
 Sirong & Wylle, for oil cloth for Governor's room.
 Wm. R. Marshall for printing Journals of Senate and House, and Laws of Extra session.
 Wm. R. Marshall. balance on bill printing Laws Extra session.

Wm. R. Marshall, balance on bill printing Laws Extra session.
Wm. R. Marshall, balance on bill for publishing Laws in St. Paul Press,

Clerk hire in Adjutant General's office, 1862. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money are hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury.

not otherwise appropriated:

First. For deficiencies due on account of State Prison, for incidental expenses for year ending December 1st, 1861, six hundred and ninety-five dollars and seventyfive cents, (\$695 75).

Second. To D. A. Robertson, for boarding, in the Ramsey county jail, Michael Faux, a lunatic, from Aug.

24th, 1862, to Dec. 31st, 1862, sixty dollars, (\$60).

Third. To D. A. Robertson, for boarding and safely keeping Charles Burt and Christopher, two lunatics, in

Miscellaneous appropriations Ramsey county jail, from Nov. 15th to Dec. 1st, 1862.

inclusive, twenty dollars, (\$20).

Fourth. To John Grace for washing done for lunatics confined in Ramsey county jail, ten dollars and fifty cents. (\$10 50).

Fifth. To Strong & Wylie, for oil cloth furnished for Governor's room, twenty-one dollars and fifty-eight cents, (\$21 58).

Sixth. To Wm. R. Marshall, for printing 300 copies each of Senate and House journals, and Executive documents for extra session of 1862, four hundred and seven dollars and thirty-nine cents, (\$407 39).

appropriations

Seventh. To Wm. R. Marshall, for balance on bill for 5,000 copies general and special laws, extra session 1862, four hundred and eighty-one dollars and ninety-one cents, (\$481 91).

Eighth. To Wm. R. Marshall, for balance on bill for publishing laws of extra session, in St. Paul Press, one hundred and forty-two dollars and seventy cents, (\$142 70).

Ninth. For deficiency for clerk hire in Adjutant General's office, for the year 1862, ninety dollars, (\$90),

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 12, 1863.

CHAPTER LXIV.

An Act to Appropriate Money for Certain Purposes therein named.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for the payment of the mileage and per diem of the members and officers of the present Legislature.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of twelve thousand dollars